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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

SECRETARY

In the Matter of )
) Docket No. 9327
)
Polypore International, Inc. )
a corporation ) PUBLIC DOCUMENT
’ ).

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
TAKE THE DEPOSITION OF GRAEME FRASER-BELL IN THE UNITED KINGDOM
PURSUANT TO 16 C.F.R. § 3.36(b)

Respondent Poiypore International, Inc. (“Polypore”) respectfully submits this
memorandum in support of its Motion pursuant to Federal Trade Comfnission Rule of Practice
3.36, 16 C.F.R. § 3.36, for the issuance of a subpoena ad festificandum for the deposition of
Graeme Fraser-Bell.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

On November 6 2008, ENTEK International LLC (“ENTEK?), a global battery separator
manufacturer and a cofnpetitor of Polypore, after cooperating extensively with the Federal Trade
Commission (“FTC”) during its investigation in this matter last summer and producing over
62,000 of its documents to the FTC (including customer contracts and feasibility studies to
expand pfoduction) in responsé to a subpoena issued to it and responding to a Civil Investigative
Demand, filed a motion with this Court to attempt to block Polypore’s access to these materials.’
Sée Third Party ENTEK International LLC’s Memorandum in Support of Motion for Protective

Order Pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §§ 46(f), 57b-2(d)(1)(c) and 57b-2(d)(2), and 16 CR.R. § 4.10, p.

' According to ENTEK'’s website, ENTEK manufactures and sells battery separators itself and through its wholly
owned company, ENTEK International 1.td, See Exhibit A hereto (“Initially, ENTEK shipped its separators to customers
throughout the United States, Canada and Mexico. In 1989 it established a joint venture with Cookson Ltd. in Newecastle, called
Cookson Enték Ltd. That structure changed when in 1996, ENTEK took complete control of the jeint venture and became
established worldwide, supplying cutting-edge technology products around the globe, In 1999, ENTEK purchased Cookson's
equity and became sole owner of ENTEK International Ltd.”). o
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1.2 On November 6, 2008, Polypore served a subpoena duces tecum on ENTEK, seeking access
to the information that ENTEK previously provided to the FTC and other information and
evidence relevant to Polypore’s defense in this case. A copy of the Subpoena duces tecum was
attached as Exhibit B to Polypore’s Motion to Compel, filed on January 13, 2009. Over the
course of a month, Polypore negotiated in good faith with ENTEK to address and resolve
ENTEK’s concerns over Respondent’s subpoena duces fecum including issues of confidentiality
(see e.g. Exhibit C hereto) and in early Decemi)er 2008 an agreement in principle was reached
between ENTEK and Polypore over that subpoena, memorialized by letter dated December 22,
2008, See Exhibit D hereto. In those negotiations, ENTEK objected to reviewing files from
large numbers of custodians concerning ENTEK’s communications with its customers (Exh. A
(Request no. 5)) but agreed to limit the review to three people. Graeme Fraser-Bell, who
ENTEK represented was the Vice President of International Sales, was one of the three. See Id.
The agreement reached between ENTEK and Polypore with respect to the subpoena
duces tecum has proved illusory. To date, ENTEK has produced very few documents to
Polypore. Polypore’s counsel is reviewing ENTEK’s production, but that review is ongoing and
not complete. ENTEK’s production, produced only in the first week of January, consists almost
entirely of its response to the CID which it sent to the FTC in July of last year. From simple
screen shots produced by ENTEK, it is evident that ENTEK produced documents from Mr.
Fraser-Bell to the FTC as part of the response to the CID. Now, after acknowledging the
importance of Mr. Fréser~Bell’s files to this ma'fter, ENTEK attempts to distance itself from him,
oddly arguing that discovery should not be had of him. From simple screen shots produced by
ENTEK, it is evident that ENTEK produced documents from Mr. Fraser-Bell to the FTC as part

of the response to the CID,

2 ENTEK subsequently withdrew that motion,
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Prior to the institution of this action against it, Polypore had reason to believe that
ENTEK was expanding its capacity in the United Kingdom. Mr. Fraser-Bell, with his position as
Vice President of International Sales, is a central actor, believed to have extensive knowledge of
ENTEK’s sale of battery separatdrs to customers in this global market. Upon information and
belief, Mr. Fraser-Bell is also knowledgeable of the other'suppliérs of battery separators located
in Europe and Asia, again an important part of Respondent’s defense in this matter, to wit that
contrary to the FTC’s charge, the market for battery separators is global, and not limited to North
America.

On December 30, 2008, Polypore served a subpoena ad festificandum on Mr. Fraser-Bell,
as an agent of ENTEK (“Fraser-Bell Subpoena™). A copy of the Fraser-Bell Subpoena is
attached as Exhibit E. Counsel for ENTEK accepted service of the Fraser-Bell Subpoena on
December 30, 2008. On Januéry 9, 2009, ENTEK filed a motion to quash the Fraser-Bell
Subpoena. As part of its motion, ENTEK submitted a declaration from Mr. Fraser-Bell. In that
declaration, Mr. Fraser-Bell states that he is a British citizen, and serves as the Vice President _of
International Sales for ENTEK International Ltd., an affiliate of ENTEK. As the Vice President
of International Sales, Mr. Fraser-Bell is “responsible for managing ENTEK International Ltd.’s
relationship wi’_th non-North Ameriéan customers” which “requires regular travel to customers
.throughout Europe and Asia.” (See Declaration of Graeme Fraser-Bell in Support of ENTEK '
International LL’s Motion to Quash the Subpoena Ad Testificandum Issued to Graeme Fraser-
Bell and Robert Keith Pursuant to 16 C.F.R. § 3.34(c)).

ENTEK refuses to make Mr. Fraser-Bell available for a deposition, whether here or in the
United Kingdom. VMr. Fraser-Bell is believed to possess important evidence in this matter as he

is intimately involved in ENTEK’s battery separator sales to customers located throughout the
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world and is believed to be knowledgeable of other suppliers of battery separators in the Europe.
This evidence cannot be obtained from sources other than Mr. Fraser-Bell,
ARGUMENT

Rule 3.36(b) of the Commission Rules of Practice requires the party seeking issuance of a
subpoena to be served in a foreign country to make a specific showing regarding the requested
subpoena. With respect to a subpoena to be served in a foreign country, the party must show:

(1)  the material sought is reasonable in scope;

(2)  the material sought is reasonably expected to yield information relevant to the

allegations of the complaint, to the proposed relief, or to the defenses of the

respondent;

(3)  the information or material sought cannot reasonably be obtained by other means;
and

(4)  that the party seeking discovery has a good faith belief that the discovery
requested would be permitted by treaty, law, custom, or practice in the country

from which the discovery is sought and that any additional procedural
requirements have been or will be met before the subpoena is served.

16 C.F.R. § 3.36(b). The subpoena ad festificandum sought by Respondent satisfies each of
these requirements,

Polypore secks the issuance of ‘a subpoena to take a deposition of Mr. Fraser-Bell in
London, England. The deposition would be no'more than seven hours in duration pursuant to the
Scheduling Order in this case. Mr. Fraser-Bell as Vice President of International Sales for
ENTEK International Ltd. has intimate knowledge of the battery separator industry and is
believed to have knowledge of ENTEK’s business dealings with customers in the industry
located in the United States and abroad, including on issues of pricing, capacity and competition,

The deposition of Mr. Fraser-Bell is reasonably relevant to the ailegations of the
Complaint and to the Respondent’s ‘defenses. The FTC’s Rules allow Polypore to “obtain

discovery to the extent that it may be reasonably expected to yield information relevant to the

4
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allegations in the complaint, to the proposed relief, or to the defenses of [the] respondent.” 16

C.F.R. § 3.31(c)(1) (emphasis added). Throughout these proceedings, Respondent has asserted,
as one of its defenses, that the market for battery. separators is global, not limited to North
America as the FTC contends:

. Respondent admits that it develops, manufactures and markets battery
separators in a global market. (Answer, § 4)(emphasis added).

J Respondent has denied that the relevant geographic market in which to
analyze the effects of this transaction is limited to North America.
(Answer, § 14).

. Respondent has repeatedly denied the characterization of “automotive,
motive, UPS and all PE markets” as distinct and proper markets.
(Answer, Y 42).

J Most importantly, as an affirmative defense, Respondent asserted that the

relevant product and geographic market definitions alleged in the
Complaint fail as a matter of law. (Answer, Third Affirmative Defense;
see also Resp. Mot. to Dismiss, n. 55 (“Polypore disputes the designations
of the markets as alleged by the FTC and will assert its defenses to the
market claims as necessary at the hearing before the ALI”)).

Under the FTC’s discovery standard,- Polypore is ehtitled to seek evidence which will support
these defenses. /6 C.F.R.‘ $3. 3.] (c)(1). The testimony sought by Respondent from Mr. Fraser-
Bell goes directly to certain elements of Complaint Counsel’s case and Respondent’s defense
that the alleged relevant product and géographic market of Complaint Counsel fails as a matter
of law. (See Answer and Defenses of Respondent Polypore International, Inc.).

The information sought through Mr. Fraser-Bell’s deposition cannot be obtained by other
means. Mr, Fraser-Bell, with his position as Vice President of International Sales, has relevant
knowledge about customers and - other suppliers in both Europe and Asia and any expansion
effort by ENTEK in the United Kingdom to increase capacity for the sale of battery separators to
customers located in the United States arid elsewhere in the world. ENTEK in its motion to
quash does not deny Mr. Fraeser-Bell’s extensive knowledge of matters relevant to this action.

5
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There is simply no other person at ENTEK that could substitute for the deposition testimony of
Mr. Fraser-Bell.

Finally, the Respondent has a good faith belief that the deposition of Mr, Fraser-Bell is
permitted in the United Kingdom and that any additional procedural requirements have been or
will be met before the subpoena is served. Both the United States and United Kingdom are
signatories to the Hague Convention on the Taking of Evidence Abroad in Civil and Commercial
Matters, which provides the opportunity to depose a witness overseas. 28 U.S.C.A, 1781 (1979).
Alternatively, Respondent can hire a British solicitor to take the deposition of Mr, Fraser-Bell in

the U.K. U.S. Department of State, hitp:/travel.state.gov/law/info/judicial/judicial 671.html.

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, Respondent respectfully petitions this court for an order
granting Respondent’s Motion for leave to depose Mr. Fraser-Bell’s in the United Kingdom
should this court grant Third Party ENTEK International LLC’s Motion to Quash the Fraser-Bell

Subpoena.
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Dated: January 14, 2009 Respectfully Submitted,

(O~ fl

Wwillim L. Rikard, Jr.

Eric D. Welsh

PARKER POE ADAMS & BERNSTEIN, LLP
Three Wachovia Center

401 South Tryon Street, Suite 3000

Charlotte, NC 28202

Telephone: (704) 372-9000

Facsimile: (704) 335-9689
williamrikard@parkerpoe.com
ericwelsh@parkerpoe.com

John F. Graybeal

PARKER POE ADAMS & BERNSTEIN, LLP
150 Fayetteville Street

Raleigh, NC 27602

Telephone: (919) 835-4599

Facsimile: (919) 828-0564
johngraybeal@parkerpoe.com

Attorneys for Respondent
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on January 14, 2009, I caused to be filed via hand delivery and
electronic mail delivery an original and two copies of the foregoing Memorandum In Support of
Motion for Leave to Take the Deposition of Graeme Fraser-Bell in the United Kingdom
Pursuant to 16 C.F.R. § 3.36, and that the electronic copy is a true and correct copy of the paper
original and that a paper copy with an original signature is being filed with:

Donald S. Clark, Secretary

Office of the Secretary

Federal Trade Commission

600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Rm. H-135
Washington, DC 20580

secretary@ftc.gov

I hereby certify that on January 14, 2009, I caused to be served one copy via electronic
mail delivery and two copies via overnight mail delivery of the foregoing Memorandum In
Support of Motion for Leave to Take the Deposition of Graeme Fraser-Bell in the United
Kingdom Pursuant to 16 C.F.R. § 3.36 upon:

The Honorable D. Michael Chappell
Administrative Law Judge

Federal Trade Commission

600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20580

oalj@ftc.gov

I hereby certify that on January 14, 2009, I caused to be served via first-class mail
delivery and electronic mail delivery a copy of the foregoing Memorandum In Support of
Motion for Leave to Take the Deposition of Graeme Fraser-Bell in the United Kingdom
Pursuant to 16 C.F.R. § 3.36 upon:

J. Robert Robertson, Esq. Steven Dahm, Esq.

Federal Trade Commission Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20580 Washington, DC 20580
rrobertson@ftc.gov sdahm@ftc.gov

Darius Ogloza, Esq.

LATHAM & WATKINS, LLP

505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, California 94111-6538
DARIUS.OGLOZA@LW.com
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Ouc S

Adam C. Shearer

Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein LLP
Three Wachovia Center

401 South Tryon Street, Suite 3000
Charlotte, NC 28202

Telephone: (704) 335-9050
Facsimile: (704) 334-4706



EXHIBIT A
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Ts b&ie-sﬁa-ﬂm OF PRODUCTION OR INSPECTION |
November 24, 2008  9:30 asm.

Tnithe Matter of Polypore iternational, Tc:, Docket No, 9327

FRODUCED

7. MATERIAL TO!

V"-"Séé‘.' &t:iztaéhed Requests,. Iﬁfé‘ttuéf” - an'clvaeff;in?itions.

8. ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE "To- GOUNSEL REQUESTING SUBPOENA

DATEISSUED -

TRAVEL EXPENSES

~ The Commission 's‘Rules.of Practice require that fees and
mllea 'b& paid by the party that requested your
.:.You should present your claim to: counsel

and it would requlre excesslve travel fer
you to-appear, you must get. pnor approval-from counsel
hsted'm ‘-Item 9. .

o a doss: not requlre approval by ©OMB-under
o Act of 198




SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM ISSUED TO ENTEK INTERNATIONAL LLC
~ ON BEHALF OF POLYPORE INTERNATIONAL, INC,
- * . FTC DOCKET NO. 9327 o

| - EXHIBITA
I.  REQUESTS '

- 1. “All documents describing ‘any product in Adévclop'ment by ENTEK to compete
- with Polypore lead acid battery separators. ‘ - -

2. All documents describing ‘any product in development by any Third Party to
compete with Polypore lead acid battery separators, - K - :

3. . All documents listing .or describing any ranufacturing or production facility -
(including ‘any expansion of the same or additions of. separator lines) for lead acid battery
separators in which ENTEK maintains any ownership interest including withowt limitation any
spch facility, whether currently operational or under construction or expansion, in the United
States or the United Kingdom. ' : '

‘4, . For any facility responsive to Reduest No, 3, all doguments sufficient to reflect (a) -
- the capital expenditure for the construction and start-up or expansion of such facility, (b) the date
" on whichi plans for such facility or expansion of such facility were approved, (c) the date on
which construction-began on such facility, (d) the date of commissioning or startup of such
_facility, (¢) the production capacity of such facility, (f) the type of product(s) produced at such
facility, (g) the anticipated end use(s) of the products manufactured at such facility, (h) the
.technology used at such facility to manufactute Jead acid battery separators and (i) the cost of the
lead acid battery separators-.manpfacturcd,an_d sold at sych facility, including without limitation
. profit and loss statements ‘and othei’ documents reflecting the cost of manufacturing and selling
such products, including shipping costs. - ' L

5. All documents relating {o* any’ communication ‘between ENTEK and (a) Jolinson
Controls, Inc. (“JCI”), (b) Exide Technologies (“Exide”), (c) EnerSys, (d) East’ Penn
‘Manufacturing Co., Inc. (“East Penn”); () Crown Battery Manufacturing Co. (“Crown”), (f)
" Trojan Battery Co, (“Trojan”), (g) US Battery Manufaciuring Co. (“US Battery”), (h) C&D
Technologies, Inc, (“C&D”), or (i) any other entity manufacturing batteries. for sale in'North
America, concerning: (i) any actual or potential contract or agreement between such-entity and

ENTEK for the sale and purchase of lead acid baftery separators, (i) contemporancous or future

prices of lead acid battéry separators, (iif) Polypore or (iv) Microporous.

6. . All dochments ‘constituting_ or reflecting’ any actual’ or potenitial contract -or

' agreement between ENTEK-ané (a) JCL(b) Bxide, (c)-BnerSys, (d) East Penn, (). Crown,.(D.. . .|

Trojah; (g) US Batery, (h) C&D, or (i) any other entity manufactuting led acid batteries for sale
-in Noith America, for the salé. by ENTEK to stich entity of lead acid battery separators.

A All 'doqumepté 'r_éla'ti'hg‘. to ENTEK’S or -any" other nanufacturer’s 'sh’are of any
market for lead acid battery separaors. © - SO :
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8 - All documents discussing ENTEK’s or any bt'h'e'r manufacturer’s share of any
market for lead acid battery separators by product end use or other classification used by ENTEK
to record market share for the sale of lead acid battery separatdrs. _

9. ‘ All documents relating to any actual or poténtial‘ competitor of ENTEK for lead
acid battery separators. T ' N

10, All documents ‘relating to the geogfa'phic sco.pe' of competition for battery
separators for lead acid batteries, : . : -

11, Al dog’:uménté relating to the scope of competition across products for battery
separators for lead acid batteries. ‘ ' '

12. . All documents relating to the level or state of competition in the lead acid battéry
separator business prior to February 29, 2008.

_ 13; All documents relating to the level or state of competition in the lead acid battery
separator business-after February 29, 2008.

14, All documents relating t_p'ENTEK’.‘s pri‘cing,lin‘c,luding, any database of pricing
transactions, and pricing ‘strategy for lead ‘acid "battéry separators from - January 1, 2003 to
February 29,2008, - S N

.15, All documents relating to pNTEK’Siﬁriqingﬁﬁclpdingapyfdatab'aser—offpr—icing
transactions, and pricing strategy for Tead acid battery separators aftér February 29, 2008,
6. Al docum_e’rit& sufficient to show or explain the factors used: in ENTEK’S making

any adjustment to its price for Jead ‘acid battery separator uridét ariy contract with its customers,

17. Al v_docum,en.ts' discussing, describing or referring to any product, gither in
commercial production or under development, that comhpetes or is’expected to compete with any
lead acid battery separator manufactured by ENT EK. - - ' :

18, - . For each Entek fagility- that has manufactured of is currently manufacturing lead

_ aoid battery separators, all documents discussing, describing or reflecting ENTEK’s manufacture

‘and/or sale of lead acid battery separators from such facility including documents reflecting the

amount of product sold by dollar, tinits, square meters; and product type or brand, and the price
‘of all such product sold. o :

19, Forall prodiiets Tésporisive to Request No: 17, all doctitnénts reflecting the actual
or anticipated-énd use of the product sold by ENTEK and the destination of the shipment of such
product, : v : : o ‘ .
20, AN docuiments fefiecting the ‘identify “and “Igcaiion of ‘all cusiomers pirchasing
lead acid battery scparators from each of ENTEK’s manufacturing facilities, -

2.
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' 21, Documents sufﬁci'ent to reflect the peroentage of lead acid battery separators sold
by ENTEK annually under contract with a duration in excess of one year as compared to total
sales of lead acid battery separators by ENTEK during the same period of time. :

22, Doguments sufficient to reflect the prices of lead acid battery separators sold by
ENTEK on a spot basis or under purchase orders or contracts of one year or less,

23, | All documents relating to e;ny batent either. owned directly or indirecily by -
ENTEK, or for which ENTEK obtained either directly or indirectly a license, for technology or
equipment.used by ENTEK in the manu_facture’ of lead acid battery separators,

24.  All documents discus’sing or.describjng ahy techr_xblogyused in the manufacture
of battery. separators for lead acid:batteries. ' . _

5. Al documents describing, discussing or reflecting produets that currently
compete or which could compete with lead acid battery separators including those products used
for the following end uses or applications: golf car or cart; automotive; motoreycle; truck; train;

fork lift; submarine; uninterrupted power supply for hospitals, telephone companiés or other
uses; and/or nuclear power plant. ' . :
- 26.  All docuiments discussing or reférring to any type of lead acid battery separator,
including AGM separators, otheér than those used in flooded lead acid battery separators,

- 27 Alldocuments describing, discussing or reflecting by brand namé or manufacturer
the products comprising lead acid battéry, separators including’ those products used for the
- following end uses or applications: " golf ca-or cart; automotive; motorcycle; truck; trair; fork
lift;; submarine; uninterrupted power supply for hospitals, telephone companics or other uses;

and/or nuclear power plant.. .

.98, -+ All documents rélating to dny testing or ghalification of any lead ‘acid battery
" separator produced by ENTEK duri;u;g the period of January 1, 2000 to the present. -

. 29, - All docunents relating to any current produger (cxchiding ENTEK)"or potential -
entrant into the production-or manufacture of ead acid battery separators. ‘ _

C.30, Al dbbbménts’ rélaﬁ,i;g to any potential entry of MiqupOtOus' into the business of
“manufacturing lead acid battery separators for sale to. manufacturers of lead acid batteries for
automotive use: - SR R o : : T

31, All ~doci1ment§ relating to ‘any potential entry or reentry of ENTEK. into the
‘business of manufacturing lead acid separators for sale fo ‘nianufacturers of (a) golf cart batteries:
(b) battéries for industrial-or motive use, including for use ‘in-fork lift batteries or (¢) batteries for

uninterrupted power supply.

~

"3, A1l docuients discussing, deseribing or réflecting any actual o potential barier |
to enry for suppliers of manufactufers of lead acid battery: separatots in (a) North America and
®tevorld. d battory separalorn Amer
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33, Al documents dlscussmg or mentioning the actual or potential acqulsmon of
Microporous by Polypore.

34. All documents dlscussmg, mentlorung or describing any effect, actual, potenttal
or perceived, on ENTEK’s business of an acquisition ‘of Microporous by Polyporc, and all
documents re]atlng to any plan or course of- actlon cons1dercd or adopted by ENTEK in response
to such actual or potentlal aCC]UISlthll C :

35, All documents reﬂectmg any product or technology that is a substitute product or
technology for lead acid battery separators for flooded lead acid battenes, mcludmg without
‘hmltatxon, those lead actd battery separators sold by ENTEK

. 36 All documents mcludmg afﬁdavlts and statements, which ENTEK prov1ded to
the FTC relating in-any way to Polypore or Microporous.

37. A copy of any transcript of any testlmony, deposmon or investigational hearing
conducted in the Polypore Matter. .

38. Al documents evndencnng, relating or referrmg to corhmunications between the
FTC and ENTEK relatmg in any way to Polypore or. Mlcroporous .

"39,  All documents sufﬁclent to show any contractual- or commercial relationship
between ENTEK and Bernard Dumas (or its affiliates), including without limitation, documents
* showing or reflécting: (a). the date any ‘such ‘contract or relationship began, (b) the commetcial
nature of the relationship or contract, (c) the prodiicts to which such relationship or contract
applied, (d) the-amount of product sold by either ENTEK or Berndard Dumas (of its afﬁhates)'
under such contract or relationship, (¢) the amount of revenue obtained from. such contract o
relationship, and () the date such contract or relatlonshlp ended, expired or terrmnated lf
applicable, for the period of January 1, 1999 to the present ’

. 40, Any contract or ofher agreement between ENTEK and Bemard Durnas (or its
afﬁllates) from January 1 1999 10 the present : ,
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1. INSTRUCTIONS AND DEFINITIONS
1. “Document” means the complete ongmal or a true, cortect and complete copy and any
non—identical' copies of any wrltten or graphic matter, no matter how produced, recorded, stored
or reproduced, including, but not limited to, any 'writing, letter, e-mail, envelope, telegrarn,
" meeting mmute, memorandum statement, affidavit, declaratron, book record survey, map,
' study, handwrltten note, workmg paper, chart, index tabula‘uon, graph, tape, data sheet, data
processing card, printout, mlcroﬁlm,' mdex, computer readable medra or other elect_romcally
stored data, appointment book, diary, diary entry, calendar, desk pad, telephone message slip,.
note of mtervrew or communication or any other data comprlatron in your possessron, custody or
| control 1nclud1ng all drafis or all such documents. “Document” also mcludes every wrrtrng,
drawing,’ graph chart, photograph, phono’ record tape and other data compllattons from which
mformatron can be obtarned translated if necessary, by ENTEK Internatlonal LLC through
de’tec,tlon devtcesllnto reaso’nably usablé form, and’ mclu_des all drafts and all copies of évery such
writiné or record that contain any corni'rnentar'y,' n'otes,' or'marklng whatsoever not appearing on-
the ongmal |
2. “You” “your” and ‘*ENTEK” for purposes “of this request means ENTEK Intematronal
LLC or any of its parents dmsrons, subdrvrsrons subsrdlarles afﬁllates members, ofﬁcers,
drrectors or managing agents, attorneys, employees, consultants agents, as well as’ any
predecessors in interest arid all other persons’ actmg or purportmg to act onits behalf
3, “Polypore” for the purposes of thls request means the Polypore Intematronal Inc: and
any sub'sidlary or drvrsron 'thereof,‘_rncludmg w1thout limitation, Daramic, LLC, rneludmg their

respective employees.
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4, “Microporous” for the purposes of this request, means the Microporous Products, L.P,
and any affiliate, suhsidiary or division thereof, and their respeetive' employees, ofﬁcers;
‘directors, partners, attorneys and agents.- |

5.  “FTC” means the Federal Trade Comfnission, and a'ny'of its tlirector-s, commissioners,
employees, 'consultants ahd agents.

6. - “Polypore matter” means the investigation condueted by the FTC under Rule No. 081-

-

0131 and this Administrative'Proceeding, Docket No. 9327,

7. “Investigation” means any FTC investigation, whether formal or informal, public or non-
public,
8 “Third Party” means any person; corporate entity; partnership; association; joint venture;

state, t‘ederal or local governrnental' a'genc'y, ‘author’it)t ot ofﬁctal; research or trade association; or
any other entlty other than ENTEK Intematwnal LLC or any of its subsidiaries or affiliates.
9. “Complamt” means the Complamt issued by the Federal Trade Commission to Polypore
" International, Inc. in Docket -No. 9327. .

10. - "‘Relati'n'g ~to” ‘méans in whole or in part constituting, containing, concerning, discussing,
descrxblng, analyzmg, 1dent1fymg or statmg |

11; Unless otherwise stated the relevant time period for these requests is January 1, 2003 to
the present. | |

12, Theuse of the singular shall be deemed to include the plural and vice versa,

13, The terms “and’; and’ “Or” .s}'l'al'l' he:’intei'f)’réted:'lihetaliy as 'eonjunctiVe, disjunctive, or
both, dependmg on the context 50 as to ‘have theit broadest meamng

4.  Whenever necessary to brmg w1th1n “the.'scope of a request a]l documents that might
otherwise be construed to be outs1de its scopé, the use of a verb in any tense shall be construed as

the use of the verb in all other tenses
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15, | The term “all” inoludes any and vice versa.

16. if you object to any part of a docurnent reqiiest under the FTC Rules of Practic.e §3.37(b),
set forth the basis for your objection and respond to all parts of the document request to which
you do not object. No part-of a document fequest shall be left unanswered merely because an
objectlon is mterposed to another part of a-document request
- 17, Al documents that respond in-whole or in part to any portion of any document request
: shall be produced in their entirety, mcludlng all attachments enclosures, cover memoranda and
post-it notes. |

A18. Ifa document database is provided, provide an éxplanation of the definitions used and the |
ﬁelds exrstmg in such database

19. If any privilege is clarmed asa ground for not producmg any document provide for each
such document wrthheld on the basis of pr1v1lege all information requlred by FTC Rules of
Practice §3. 38A

20. Inthe ‘event that any responswe doeument was, but is no longer in your possession, state
what dlsp0sitron was made of it, when and' the reason for' such disposition. A‘In' the'event that a
responsrve document has been destroyed or returned to a Thlrd Party state (l) the reason for sueh
document’s destruction or return, the date ¢ on whlch the docufnent was destroyed or retumed and
the Third Party to0 whom the document was. returned or on whose behalf the document was
destroyed; (ii) the name, ‘title, and location ‘theredf thhln ENTEK International LLC of the
mdmdual in whose possessron, custody or control the document v:/as when it was destroyed or
returned and (iii) the name, title, and iocation thereof within ENTEK Internatronal LLC of the
mdwidual who destroyed or returned the document |

2_1.' | These document requests are centmulng in nature, up to.and "durin'g the cou'-rse'of the
| adjudicative hear_mg. All documents sought by ‘these -requests'that’you.obtain or locate after you
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SErve your responses must be immediately produced to counsel for Polypore by supplementary

response.
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250N Hansard Ave |
Lebanon, OR 97355

Via Electronic Mail:

J. Robert Robertson, Esq.
) Federal Trade Commission

600 'nnsylvama Avenue, NW

‘Washington, DC 20580
rrobertson@ftc gov

sed a-copy of a Subpoena Duces Tecum

be served upén the followirig persots, at the addresses

Steven Dahm, Esq.

Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washingten, DC 20580

sdahm@fte.gov

Bric s, We
o Parker‘Poe Adams & Bernstein LLP

' Wachovna Centar




UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES

In the Matter of -

" Docket No. 9327

Polypore International, Inc, -
a corporation.

PROTECTIVE ORDER GOVERNING DISCOVERY MATERIAL

For the purpose of ﬁmtécting the interésts of the Parties.and Third Parties in the above-
captioned matter against improper use and disclosure -éféonﬂdential information subfnit}éd or
produced in co'nnéc-tion with this Matter:

| ‘IT.IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT this Protective Order Governing Confidential
Mat&_:n'al {(“Protective Order”) shall govern the handling of all Di-scovefy Material, as hereafter
defined. -
D»EFINI’I"I'ON§

For purposes of this Protective Order, tﬁe following definitions apply:

I. “Conﬁdential Matefi_al"’ shall mean all Discovery Material that is confidential or
proprietary information produced in discovery, Su’cﬁ material is referred to in, and protected by,
section 6(f) of the Féderal Tréde Commission Acf, 15US.C.§ 46(0; section 21 éf the Fe'deral
Trade Commission Act, 15 U,S.C. § 57b-2, the FTC Riules of Practice, Sections 4.9, 4.10, 16
' CFR §§ 4.9, 4.10; ‘anc'i‘ pr_é‘cedenté t,hereunder. Confidential Material shéll,inclﬁde'non-public
trade secret or otﬁer research, dévelopment, commercial or financial information, fhe»disclo@re

o ,
of which would likely cause commercial harm to the Producing Party or to Respondent. The




following is a non-exhaustive list of 'examp'les of information that likely will qualify for

* treatment as Confidential Matenal strategic plans (involving pncmg, marketmg, research and

devclopmcnt product road maps, corporate alliances, or mergers and acquisitions) that have not
been fully implemented or revealed to the public; trade secrets; customerwspecxﬁc evaluatlons or
data (eg. prlces valumes, or Tevenues); sales contracts; system maps; personnel files and
evaluations; informatipn subject to confidentiality or non-disclosure agreements; proprietary
tec‘;hn'ical of engineering information; propriet_ary financial data or projections; and proprietary
consumer, customer, or market research or analyses applicable to current or future market
conditions, the disclosure 6f which could reveal Confidential Material, Diséovery Matcﬁal will
not be considered confidential ifit is in the public domain, |

2. “Document” meaﬁs the complete original or a true, correct, and complete "copy
and any non-identical copies of any written or graphic matter, no matter how produced,
recorded, stored, or reproduced. “Document” includes, but is not limited to, any writing, letter, |
envelope, 'te]cgrabh{ ¢-mail, meeling minute, memorandum, statement, affidavit, -dec‘l‘aration,
transcript .of oral _tesﬁmony, book, record, survey, map, study,_handwﬁtten'notg, working paper,
chart, index, tabulation, graph, drawing, chart, pﬁntout, microﬁlﬁ ihdex', computer readéble
media or other electronically stored data appomtmem book, dlary, diary entry, calendar,
orgamzcr desk pad, tclephone miessage sllp, note of interview or communication, and any other
data compilation from which mformauon cari be obtamed, and mcl_udes all drafis and all copies
of such Documents and every writing or record that éontains any commentary, notes, or marl;i ng
whatsoever net appearing on the orlgmal

3. “Dlscovery Matenal" includes without hrmtat:on deposition testimony, -exhibits,
interrogatory responses, a.dmxsstons, affidavits, declarations, DocUments, tangible thing or
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answers to questions produced pu'rsuant to compulsory process or voluntaﬁ!y in lieu thereof,
and any other Documents or i"nformation produced or given to one Party by another Party or by a
Third Party in connection w{th discovery in this Matter; Info@ation taken from Discévery .
.Matei;ial that _reveals its substance shall also be considered Discovery Material. |
4, '. “Commission” shall ~refqr to the Federal Trade Commission, or any of its

employees, agents, attorneys, and all-other pérséns acting on its behalf, exchuding persons |
retained as consultants or experts for purpdses of this proceeding.

.5 “Polypﬁre" means Polybqre Intematio‘nal, Inc., and its predecessors, divisions,

and subsidiaries, and all persons acting or purporting to act on its behalf,

6. “Respondent” means Polypore.
7. “Party” means the Commission or Polypore.
8. “Third Party” means any natural person, partnership, corporation, association, or

other legal emify not liaméd asa Party to this Matter and its employees, di—reétors, officers,
attorneys and agents, |

9. “Producmg Party” nieans a Party or Third Party that produced or mtends fo )
produce Confidential Material to any of the Parties. Wlth respect to Conﬁdemxal Matérial of a
Third Party that is in the possession, custody or control of the FTC, or has been produced by the '
FTC in this matter, the Producing Party shall mean the Third Paﬂ-y that originally provided such -
material to the FTC, The Producing Party shall-mean the FTC for purposes of any Document or
Dlscovcry Material preparcd by, oron behalf of, the FTC

10, “Matter” means the above captioned matter pendmg before the Federal Trade
Comimission, an’d all subsequent admmlstrat-wc, appellate or other\revnew proceedings related
thereto, . |
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T ITIONS OF PROTECTIVE ORDE
1. | .Any bocwncnt or portion thereof submitte&-by Respéndent 6r a Third Party
during the Fedcral Trade Commisston-(“FTC”) investigation precedmg this Matter or dunng the
course of proceedings in 1 this Matter that is entitled to conﬁdcnuahty under the Federal Trade
Commission Act, or any r.egulation, interpretation, or precedent concerning documents in the
possession of the Commission, és well as a:ny information taken from any partion of .such ,
- dociiment, shall be treated-as Confidential Material for p.urposes.of this Protective Ordar'. For
purposes of this i’rot;active- Order, the identity of a Third. Party submitting such Conﬁﬁential
Matcﬁal shall also be treate(_i as Confidential Material where the subnilitter has requested in

‘writing such confidential treatment.

2. ~ The Parties and.any Third Partics, in complying with informal discbvery requests,
disclosure requirements, discovery demands or formal process in this Matter may designate any
responsive document or portion thereof Confidential Material, including documents obtained by

them from Third Parties pursuant to discovery or as otherwise obtained.

-3 The Parties, in conducting discovery from Third Parties, shall provide to each
Third Party a copy of this Protective Order so as to inform eachsuch Third Party of his, her or its

rights herein,

4. A demgnatxon of conf dentlallty shall consmute a representation in good faxth and
aﬁer oareful determination that the matenal is not reasonably believed to be a]rcady in the publlc '
o domaln and that counsel believes’ the material so desxgnated constltutes Conﬁdentlal Matenal ds

. dqﬁnc:d in Paragra‘ph 1of thc} Deﬁmtionspf-_thls P—rot_ectrve O-rdcr. All«dcpomt}on trar_l_scnpts .
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shall be treated as 'Coﬂﬁdential Material,

5, . Ifany Party séeks to chall-enge‘ the Producing Party’s designation of material as
Conﬁdential_Ma’tcﬁql, the challenging PW shall notify the Producing Party and all other Parties
of the challenge{. ‘Such notice shall identify with specificity (i.e., by doéument control num’bérs,
deposition transeript page and line refercn(':‘c, or ctﬂer mcaﬁs sufficient to ldcate easily such |
.mat‘criéls)' the designation'bcing‘challenggd». The Produéing Party may préserve its designation
by providiﬁg the challenging Party and all other Parties a written statémént of the reasons for the
'designation'within five (5) business days of receiving notice (ﬁ‘ the confidentiality challenge. If
the Producing Party umely preserves xts rights, the. Parties shall conhnue to treat the chalienged
maferial as Conﬁdentxal Materials, absent a written agreement. wnh the Producmg Party or order

of the Com‘mission provndmg otherwise.

6. If any conﬂlct regaxdmg a confidentiality designation arises and the Partxes and
A Producmg Party involved have failed to resolve the confligt via good -faith ncgotlatxons, & Party
seekmg 1o disclose Confidential Matcnal or challenging a Lonﬁdenuahty desxgnatlon may make
written applicgtion to the hearing officer for relief. The applllcatlon shall be served on the
Pfoducing Pa&y and the other Parties to this Mattcr,’ and shall be accompanied bya ceﬂiﬁcation
A that good-faith negotiations have failed to rcsolvc the outstanding jssues. The Producing Paity
and any other Party shall have five (5) business. days aﬁcr recewmg a copy of the motion to
respond to the application. ‘While an application is pending, the Parties shall maintain the pre-
» épplicatioﬁ status of the Conﬁdential l.\/léteﬁél,. Nothing in this Protect-ive Order shall create a
~ presumption ()r' alter the burden of Ap’ersuading t.he hearing officer of the prb’priety éfa requested

disclosure or change in designation.




1. ‘The Parties shall not be obligéted to challenge the probriety of any designation or.
tréatment of information as éo'pﬁdential Material and the failure to do so pror_nptly shau not
preclude any subsequent objection to such desigr_nation or treatment, or any motjon seeking
permissidn to disclose such materfal to Persons not otherwise entitled to access under the terms -

. of this Proteetive Order. If Confidential Ma;erial is produced \;vithout the desi_gnation attached, .
the material shall be tréatcd as Confidential from the time the Producing Party advises |
Con‘iplaint Counsel and Respondent’s Counsel in-writing ‘that‘ such material should be so
designated and provides all the Parties with an a_pprofariately labcled replacement. The Parties

shall retum promptly or destroy the unmarked materials,

8. Material produced in this Matter may be designated as .con.ﬁdentijal by placing-en
or affixing to the document containing such material (in su(;h manner as will not interfere with
the legibility thereof), or if an entire folder-or box of documents is copﬁd‘ential by placing or
‘affixing to that folder or bo*, the_de,signéli'on "‘CONFIDENTIAL‘FTC Docket No. 9327 ot any
other appropriate notice that considered to be conﬁdentia{l materia}. Confidential information
contained in electronic documénts may also be designated as confidential by placing the
deéignation “CONFIDENTIAL-FTC Docket No, 9327 or any other appropriate noti(;e'thét '
identifies this proceeding, on the face of the CD or DVD or other medium on which the
document is produced, The foregoing designation of “CONFIDENTIAL-FTC Docket No. 9327"
shall not be required for éohﬁdentiality to apply to documents and_ information previously
produced voluntarily or pursuant to a Civil Investigative Demand or subpoena during the
investigational phrase preceding this Matter for wh'i.ch. confidential treatment was requested.

Masked or otherwise redacted copies of documents may be produced where the portions deleted
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contain privileged matter, provided.that the copy produced shall indicate at therapprdpriate point '

that portions have been deleted and the reasons therefor.

9. Confidential Material shall be disclosed only to: (a) the Administrative Law

Judge prcsi‘din_g over this ﬁroceeding, pérsonnel assisting the Adinistrative Lawa udge, the
Commission and its cnﬁployees, and personnel retained by'thé' commission as -e#pens or
consultants for this proceeding, (b) judges and other court personnel of any court having
' jufisdiétion aver any appellate proceedings involving this mafter, (¢) court reporters in this
matter, (d) outside counsel of record for Respo_nd_e‘nt, its associa.‘tcd attorneys and other
employees of its law firm(s), prox}ided they are not émployees of Respondent, (¢) Michael Shor,
Polypore Special Counsei, (f) _aﬁyo_nc retained to assist outside counsel in the preparation of
hearing of this procééding including consultants, provided they are not affiliated in any way \&ith .
Respondent and have signed Exhibit A hereto, (g) any witness of deponent who may have
'aﬁ-thored or received the infotmﬁt-ion in question; (h) any individual who_waé in the dircct chain
of supervision of the author'at the time the Discovery Material was created or réccived, except
that this provisi.on does not permit disclosure of Industrial Growth partner or Warburg Einc-us
International documents to Polypore or former Microporous pers_c.)nn.el.w)ho would not otherwise
have had aceess to the Discovg:ry Material; (i) any employee or agent of the entity that créated or
received the Distovery Materia); {j) anyone tepresenting the .au!hor or reci;ﬁicr’xt of the Disgovery

: Material in this Matter; and (k) any other Person(s) authorized in writing by the Produciﬁg Party.

- 10, Disclosure of confidential material to.any pcrsoﬁ described in Paragraph 9 of this
Protective Qrder shall be only for the p,urb‘dses of the preparation and hearing of this Matter, or
any appeal therefrom, and for no other purpose whatsoever; provided, however, that the
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Comsmission may, subject to taking appropriate steps to préserve the confidentiality of such
material, use or disclose confidential rﬁaterials as provided by its Rules of Practice; Sections 6(f)
and 21 of the Federal Trade Commission Act; or any other legai obligation imposed upon the

Commission.

11, Inthe event that any Confidential Material is contained in any pleading, motion
exhibit or other pépcr filed or to be filed with thé Secretary of"thc Commission; the Secretary
shall be so informed by the Party f’;]ihg such papers, and such papers sht'ill‘be filed under seal.

To the extent that such material was criginally submitted by a Third Party, the Party including
the Materials in its papers shall immediately notify the submitter bf such inclusion. Confidential
Material cbnt'gined in the papers shall remain under seal unti} further order of the Administrative
. Daw Judge; provided, however, that such papers may be furnished to pérsons or entities who

may receive Conﬁdént’ial Material pursuant to Paragraphs 9or 10 Upon ér éﬁer filing any .
paper containing Confidential Material, the filing pafty shall file on the .éublic record a dupl'.i'cate '
- copy-of the paper that doeslno.t rcv.ez}l con‘ﬁdéulial material. Furthér, if the proteclién’ ofany -
such material expires, a Party may f.';lern the public record a duplicate copy which also-contains

the formerly protected material.

12. If caunsel plans to introduce into evidence at the hcaﬁng anfy document or
transcript Zcontainin,g Conﬁ'de:nti,a) Material produced by aﬁother Party or by a Third Pw{y, they
shall provide ten. (10) days advance notice to.the other Party or Third Party for purposes of
allowing thatl Party or Third Party to seek.a‘n order that the document or tran.script: be granted in
camera tréat‘men;, If tﬁat Party or Thjrd Party Wishgs in camera.treatment for the document or
transeript; the Party or Third Party shall file ai appropriate motion with th Adminstrative Law
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Judge. Where in camera treatment is granted, a duplicaté copy of such docurnent or transcript

with the -',anﬁdential Material deleted therefrom may be placed on the,pdblic record.

13, Ifany Party receives a discovery request in another pfo‘c'ee’ding that may reqﬁirc
the disclosure of Confidential Material Submit,ted by another Pajty or Third Party, the recipient
of the discovery request shall pfqmptly- notify thie submitter of receipt of such request, Unle'ss' a
shorter time is mandated by an order-of a court, such notiﬁcation'shéil be in writing and bc Y.
recewed by the submitter at least 10, busmess days before productlon and shall mcludc a copy of
thls Prolectlvc Order and a cover letter that will appnse the subnn tter of its nghts hereunder.
Nothing herein shall be construed as requiring the 1ec1p1e.nt of the discovery request or anyone
. else covered by' this'Ol;der to~c‘halleng€ or appeal any order requiring production of Confidential

Matenal to subject itself to any penaltics for n0u~comphance with any such order, or to seek any
- rehcf from the Admmlstratwe Law Judge or the Commlssmn The recipient shall not oppose the
- submitter’s efforts to challenge the dlsclosme of conﬁdcntlal material. In addition, nothing
hcrem shall limit the applicability of Rule 4.11(¢) of the Comrmssnon s Rules of Practlce 16

 CFR §4.11(e), to discovery requests in another proceeding that are directed to the Commission.

_ 14, ".At the time that any consultant of other person re_tained to assist counsel in the
 preparation of this action concludes p'a.nicipati'or'] in the action, such p;:l’son' shall rétutn to
counsel all copies of doc’uments or portions thereof désignatcd confidential that are in the

possessnon of such person, together with all notes, mcmoranda or other papers containing '
- )udxmal review, the partles shall return documents obtained in this action to their submitters,
provxded however, that the Commission’s obhgatnon to return documents shall be governed by

the provnsxons of Rule 4.12 of the Rules of Pracnce, 16 C. F R §4 12
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15, The inadvertent production or disclosure of any. stcovery Material, which a
Producing Party claims should not have been produccd or dlscloscd because ofa pnvﬂege, wx]l
notbe deemed to be a waiver of any prxvxlcge to which the Producing Party would have been
entitled had the pnwleg'ed Discovery Material not 1nad<vcrtently been produced or disclosed.
‘The inadvertent productipn ofa pri\}ileged-document_ shiall not in itself be deerned a waiver of

any privileged applicable to any other documents relating to the subject matter,

16, This Protective Order shall not apply to the disclgsure by a Producing Party or its

counsel of its own Cc’mﬁdential Material.

17, The proﬁsions of this Protcctive»_Or.der, insofar as they restrict the
communication w{d use of confidential discovery material, shall, without written pérmission of’
the submitter or further order of the Commission, continue ta be binding after the conclusion of
this prdcccdinig.

| ORI;ERED: D W

D. Michael Chappell
Administrative Law Judge

Date: October 23, 2008
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EXHIBIT A . :
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

* FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATI’]VE LAW JUDGES

. In the Matter of
: Docket No_. 9327

)
)
_ S )
Polypare International, Inc, )
a corporation. )

: )

DECLARATION. CONCERNING PROTECTIVE ORDER
GOVERNING DISCOVERY MATERIAL

1, .., hereby declare and certify the following to be true: .-
. [Statement of employment]
2. "1 have read the “Protective Order” governing Discovery Material (“Protective .

‘Order”) issued. by the Commission on October 23, 2008, in connection with the above-captioned
Matter, Tunderstand the réstrictions on my access o and use.of any Confidential Material (as
that term is used in the Protective Order) in this Matter, and [ agree to abide by the Protective
'Order. . i E : :

3 T understand that the restrictions on my use of such Confidentiality Material

include:

a that I will use such Confidential Material only for the purpose of preparing
for this proceeding, and hearing(s)-and any appeal of this proceeding and
for no other purpose; : : :

b. that I will not disclose such Confidential Material to anyone, expect as
permitted by the Protective Order; .

c..  that I will use, store and maintain the Confidential Material in‘such a way
as to ensure its continued protected status; and ’

d.  that, upon the termination of 'm_y' participation in this proceeding, I will
promptly return all Confidential Materials and all notes, memoranda, or ether papers containing
_Confidential Material, to Complaint Counsef or Respondent’s Quiside Counsel as appropriate. -

4. I ynderstand that"if.]‘am receiving Confidential Material as an Expert/Consultant,
. -as that term is defined ini this Protective Order, the restrictions on my use of Confidential

-l




Material also include the d_uty and oBligation'to: '

a, maintain such Confidential Material in separate locked room(s) or locked
cabinet(s) when such Confidential Material is not being reviewed,

b, return such Confidential Material to Complaint Counsel or Respondent’s
OQutside Counsel, as appropriate, upon the conclusion of my assi gnment or
retention; or upon conclusron of this Matter; and

c. use such Confidential Material and the information contained therein -
' solely for the purpose of rendering wnsuhing services to a Party to this
Matter, mcludmg providing testimony in judicial or a,dmmlstratwc
proceedings arising out of this Matter.

5. 1 am fully aware that, pursuant to Sectlon 3 42(h) of the FTC Rules of Practice, 16
- C.F.R. § 3.42(h), my failure to comply with the.terms of the Protective Order may constitute
contempt of the Commiission and may subject me to sanctions.

Date:

Full Name [Typed or Printed)

Signature
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Darius C. Ogloza 506 Montgomery Sfreet, Suite 2000

Direct Dial: 416-305-8149 San Francisco, California 84111-6638
darius.ogloza@iw.com Tel: +1.415.391.0600 Fax: +1.415,395.8005
www.lw.com
FIRM/AFFILIATE OFFICES
LATHAM&WATKINSuwe AowOnDl Moo
Barcelona New Jersey
Brussals New York
Chicago Northern Virginia
Doha Qrange County
December 3, 2008 Dubal Paris
Frankfurt Rome
VIA EMAIL Hamburg San Diego
e —————— Hong Kong San Francisco
London Shanghai
Los Angeles Sillcon Valley
Eric D. Welsh Madrid Singapore
Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein LLP Milan Tokyo
Three Wachovia Center, Suite 3000 Moscow Washington, B.C.
401 South Tryon Street Flle No. 030380-0007

Charlotte, NC 28202

Re:  Inthe Matter of Polypore International, Inc., Case No. 9327

Dear Eric:

Pursuant to a stipulated order dated November 18, 2008 entered in the above action,
counsel for ENTEK International LLC (“ENTEK™) and Polypore International, Inc, (“Polypore™)
have engaged in two telephonic meet and confer conferences with the goal of resolving all, or as
many as possible, of the document discovery requests that have been directed at ENTEK
documents in connection with the above proceeding. This letier memorializes our understanding
of the current status of the parties’ areas of agreement and disagreement as to the document
specifications that have to date been the subject of our discussjons. We intend to address
additional issues of agreement and continuing contention concerning the steps we believe must
be followed in order to ensure that any confidential business information produced to Polypore .
~will receive appropriate treatment, :

In this regard, the parties have sought to balance the burden on ENTEK, a third-party to
the above proceeding, and the special sensitivity of producing confidential business information
to a direct competitor or sole competitor, as the case may be, against enabling Polypore to obtain
materials essential for its defense in the above proceeding.

_ Counsel for ENTEK and Polypore have been.able to move substantially towards a
resolution of many of the objections to production advanced by ENTEK in connection with its
previously-filed Motion for Protective Ordér, dated November 6, 2008 and in a letter dated
November 18, 2008 to the Subpoena Duces Tecum served on ENTEK by Polypore on or about
November 6, 2008. ‘ '

The proposals below summarize (i)_ our understanding of the areas of ég_reement between
the parties; and (ii) our position as regards issues of continuing contention regarding the
document specifications put at issue by the parties. :
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The high-level contested issues include the following:

(i) the default date cut off, which ENTEK proposes to set to January 1, 2006, the outside
date of the Commission’s request and the focus of the Commission’s complaint dated September
20, 2008 (“Complaint™);

(i) the production of a limited set of customer pricing data on a“no names” basis, to
protect against the potentially devastating consequences to ENTEK and competition in the
industry from potential disclosure of ENTEK pricing information to Polypore,

As to the date cut off, the wholesale request of documents and information going back to
January 2003 is extremely unlikely to produce any materials relevant to the allegations in the
Complaint, Specifically, the Complaint is focused on the effects of the February 29, 2008
Microporous acquisition. Any “substantial lessening of competition,” which is the core theory of
harm put forward in Paragraphs 38 and 49 of the Complaint, covers the period from February 29,
2008 to the present. A closer look at the sub-parts of Paragraph 38 in particular (b) - (h)
confirms that the Complaint is in this regard entirely forward looking as of February 28, 2008.
Similarly, the monopolization claim in Paragraphs 39—46, 53 is focused entirely on the 2006—
2007 period, with the sole exception of the alleged market division agreement with '
Hollingsworth & Vose, dating back to 2001 (see Paragraphs 40, 41, 47). As the complaint sets
out two relevant time periods, February 29, 2008 - present and 2006—2007, a wholesale request
for information going back to 1/1/2003 is unjustifiably burdensome in light of the significant
costs to ENTEK and the lack of relevant information likely to be obtained as a result of a search
past a general January 2006 cut off date.

As discussed, we are not categorically opposed to reaching back past January 2006 in
certain justified instances, for example with respect to information relating to Hollingsworth &
Vose, we merely object to a default cut off date that arbitrarily imposes significant costs on
ENTEK for no discernable purpose. We therefore ask that Polypore indicate the specifications
for which it believes a broader production is required and a brief explanation for why such a
broader production is required.

That said, here are our proposals.

Proposals

Request Nos, 1 and 2: ENTEK will produce a written response listing all products in
development by ENTEK or any Third Party to compete with Polypore lead acid battery
separators dating back to on or after January 1, 2006 to the present.

Reguest No. 3 and 4; ENTEK will produce a written response listing manufacturing or
production facilities for lead acid battery separators in which ENTEK maintains any ownership
interest dating back to on or after January 1, 2006 to the present. The written response will
include the following information dating back to on or after January 1, 2006 to the present: (a)
the capital expenditure for the construction and start-up or expansion of such facility, (b) the date
on which plans for such facility or expansion of such facility were approved, (c) the date on
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which construction began on such facility, (d) the date of commissioning or startup of such
facility, () the production capacity of such facility, (f) the type of product(s) produced at such
facility, (g) the anticipated end use(s) of the products manufactured at such facility, (h) the
technology used at such facility to manufacture lead acid battery separators and (i) the cost of the
lead acid battery separators manufactured and sold at such facility, including without limitation
the cost of manufacturing and selling such products, including shipping costs.

Request No. 5: ENTEK will produce responsive documents, dated on or after January 1,
2006 to the present, from the files of no more than three (3) custodians and on the basis of a list
of specific search terms to be agreed upon by the parties,

Request No. 6: ENTEK will produce copies of the supply agreements and proposals for
supply agreements, excluding drafts, dated on or after January 1, 2006 to the present, between
ENTEK and (a) JCI, (b) Exide, (c) EnerSys, (d) East Penn, (¢) Crown, (f) Trojan, (g) US Battery,
(h) C&D, or (i) any other entity manufacturing lead acid batteries for sale in North America, for
the sale by ENTEK to such entity of lead acid battery separators.

Regquest Nos. 7-8, 10-13: ENTEK will producc documents sufficient to show the
information sought by these requests dated on or after January 1, 2006 to the present,

Request Nos. 14-16: ENTEK will produce a written response reflecting the information
sought on a customer-blind basis dating back to on or after January 1, 2006 to the present.

Request Nos. 9, 17, 25, 29; ENTEK will produce documents sufficient to show the
information sought by these requests dated on or after January 1, 2006 to the present.

Request Noé. 18-23, 27: ENTEK will produce written responses reflecting information
sought by these requests dating back to on or after January 1, 2006 to the present.

Request No. 24: Polypore has withdrawn this request.

Request Nos. 26, 35: ENTEK will produce documents sufficient to show the information
sought by these requests dated on or after January 1, 2006 to the present.

Request No. 28: ENTEK will produce documents sufficient to show customer testing or
qualification of any lead acid battery separator produced by ENTEK dated on or after January 1,

2003 to the present.

Request Nos. 30, 33, 34 and 36-38: ENTEK will produce documents in response to these
requests dated on or after January 1, 2006 to the present, :

Request Nos. 31 and 32: ENTEK will produce documents sufficient to show the
information sought by these requests dated on or after January 1, 2006 to the present.

Request Nos. 39 and 40: ENTEK will produce documents in response to these requests.
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ENTEK will seck reimbursement for costs incurred in connection with the search for and
production of the materials requested by Polypore.

As indicated above, ENTEK will propose procedures for the handling of its responses by
Polypore and the group of individuals to whom ENTEK’s documents may be disclosed in a
separate letter which we will send to your attention shortly.

Best regards

Darius Ogloza
of LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

cc: Hanno F, Kaiser
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Welsh, Eric D.

From: Welsh, Eric D.

Sent:  Friday, December 05, 2008 6:21 PM

To: DARIUS.OGLOZA@LW.com; Hanno.Kaiser@lw.com; 'Brett.Collins@Iw.com'
Subject: In re Polypore International, Inc, Docket No 9327

Darius

I just left you a brief message concerning the subpoena. | spoke with my client. We agree with Hanno's
proposal. Mr. Shor will not have access to ENTEK's production and we will handle that in a letter between our
firms. | wanted to get that to you quickly so you can talk with your client and draw our discussions to a
conclusion. As | mentioned, if your client is not willing to provide documents and information for the time period of
January 1, 2003 to the present, then please prepare the motion to the Administrative Law Judge. | think the clock
should start on this issue today.

Also, as | mentioned, we need to know the identity of three custodians. | would appreciate it if you would provide
those names to me as soon as possible. As | also mentioned, we are willing to proceed with the "sufficient to
show" and "written response" noted in your December 3 letter provided that it is without prejudice to our right to
request specific additional information from ENTEK should we view it necessary and provided that a witness
would be made available to testify about the written responses. Finally, as we discussed, we need the identity of
the customers but | understand that ENTEK's objection there is now moot with our agreement about Mr. Shor.

| look forward to hearing from you very soon with respect to ENTEK's compliance with the subpoena. Thank you
again for your time and efforts. | thought the conversation was productive and, in light of what you said, this
should expedite ENTEK's production.

Best regards,

Eric Welsh

Eric Welsh
Partner
Ext. 9052

1/14/2009




Welish, Eric D.

From: Welsh, Eric D.

Sent: Wednesday, December 10, 2008 1:48 PM

To: 'Hanno.Kaiser@iw.com'

Cc: DARIUS.OGLOZA@LW.com; Brett.Collins@Iw.com
Subject: RE: ENTEK; discovery agreement

Darius:

Thank you for your letter. I have talked with my client and we have the following in
response.

First, as we discussed over the telephone, Hanno's proposal on confidentiality was to
treat certain information as highly confidential, and it was that information that we
agreed with you Mr. Shor would not see. There was no discussion of "Safe Locations."
Now, the proposed agreement from you not only excludes Mr. Shor from all confidential
documents, but it also includes the restriction of having the "Most Sensitive
Information" reviewed at only "Safe Locations" during normal business hours. This is
unreasonable, excessive and unnecessary. In order to move this along, we will agree to
exclude Mr. Shor as to all of Entek's production, but I cannot agree to the Safe Location
provision as it is far too restrictive on my ability to engage in discovery and prepare
for trial and imposes undue expense to me and my economists. We have come quite far in
our repeated concessions to address confidentiality concerns of your client. If this is
not satisfactory, then please file your motion,

Second, as to the list of those individuals in the "Disclosure Group," it would need to
include our industry expert once we have notified you per paragraph 6. The Group would
also need to include Entek's witnesses, court reporters, the court, and the others
referred to in paragraph 9 of the Protective Order (excluding Mr. Shor) .

Third, we will agree to notify you of the industry expert, but absent your filing a
motion, we would be permitted to show the documents to such person ten days after our
notification to you.

Fourth, Entek Informaticn must be able to be removed from Restricted Locations for
depositions and hearings. I assume the FTC would want to receive a copy too, but your
agreement excludes that ability.

Fifth, I would like the return of Entek information (paragraph 5) to parallel the language
in the Protective Order. :

Sixth, your letter does not mention our right to seek additional information should the
written responses or sufficient to show productions not fully respond to the level of
inquiry sought. As I said, you would reserve your right to object.

Seventh, your letter does not mention our right to have a witness tendered to respond to
questions regarding such responses.

Eighth, please verify that the response to Request Nos. 3 and 4 will cover any such
facility owned directly or indirectly by ENTEK.

Ninth, you have limited the custodian to Mr. Weerts. We understood that you were
proposing three custodians to search. We were agreeable to that propeosal but needed to
know the identity of those custodians. I did not think this was unreasonable. You have
now dropped the inquiry to a single person in this organization. We request you also
search Mr. Graham Fraser Bell's and Rob Keith's files.

Tenth, please include documents covering North America and the World in response to
Request No. 6.

I think we have now narrowed all of the issues down. If there is anything left that we
need to discuss, let me know today. Otherwise, please revise the letter accordingly and
send it to me for signature or file your motion with the ALJ.

1



Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Eric Welsh

Exric Welsh
Partner
Ext. 9052

From: Hanno.Kaiser@lw,com [mailto:Hanno.Kaiser@lw,com]
Sent: Tuesday, December 09, 2008 7:32 PM

To: Welsh, Eric D.

Cc: DARIUS.OGLOZA@LW.com; Brett.Collins@lw.com
Subject: ENTEK; discovery agreement

Dear EBrig:

As discussed, please find attached our proposed discovery agreement. Please let us know if
you have any questions.

Best, -
Hanno

Hanno F. Kaiser | LATHAM & WATKINS LLP | 505 Montgomery Street, San Francisco, CA 94111-
6538 | P: 415.395.8856, F: 415,395.8095, E: hanno.kaiser@lw.com | Admitted in NY. CA bar
admigsion pending.

****************************'k**************************************************

To comply with IRS regulations, we advise you that any discussion of Federal tax issues in
this e-mail was not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used by you, (i) to
avoid any penalties imposed under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) to promote, market or
recommend to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein.

For more information please go to http://www.lw.com/docs/irs.pdf
**************************'k****************************************************

This email may contain material that is confidential, privileged and/or attorney work
_product for the sole use of the intended recipient. Any review, reliance or distribution
by others or forwarding without express permission is strictly prohibited. If you are not
the intended recipient, please contact the sender and delete all copies.

Latham & Watkins LLP




Welsh, Eric D.

From: Hanno.Kaiser@Iw.com

Sent: Thursday, December 11, 2008 4:10 PM

To: Welsh, Eric D.

Cc: DARIUS.OGLOZA@LW.com; Brett.Colflins@Ilw.com
Subject: DRAFT Discovery Agreement ENTEK/Polypore

Final001.PDF (225
KBY). )
Deaxr Eric:

Please find attached, as discussed, a further revised version of the Discovery Agreement.
As you will see, we accepted virtually all of your proposed changes and requests.
Specifically:

[1] The Safe Location concept has been removed.
[2] The Disclosure Group has been expanded per your request.

[3] As to the industry expert, the new provision strikes a reasonable compromise. We have
10 days in which to file a motion; in return we get information about the proposed expert
and one short interview if required. The new provision also clarifies that the expert must
be a Polypore outsider. That should not be controversial,

[4] Documents may now be removed from Safe Locations for the purposes you identified.
[5] The process of returning ENTEK documeénts now follows the concept in the PO.

[6] Polypore's reservation of rights in case of claims of 1nsufflclent compliance with the
agreement have been clarified.

[7] Polypore has the right to call a witness; that, in my view, had already been part of
the previous draft.

[8] Request Nos. 3 and 4 will cover facilities owned directly or indirectly by ENTEK; we
added language to clarify that point.

[9] We're fine with adding Graham Fraser Bell per your request. In lieu of Rob Keith,
however, we propose Greg Humphrey, North & South America Account Manager. Greg is a much
better and more direct source for detailed information about actual or potential
contracts, separator prices, Polypore and Microporous (i.e., the information requested in
Spec. 5) than Rob Keith. Moreover, the vast majority of relevant information requested in
Spec. 5 in Rob Keith' files would likely be duplicative with the much more detailed set
contained in the files of Dan Weerts. As a result, the benefit to Polypore of including
Rob Keith would be minimal, whereas the burden on ENTEK of having its CEO divert
51gn1flcant time and attention away from operations at a time of overall financial and
economic crisis and at a critical time of the business year would be significant and
harmful to the company. Including Rob Keith would thus be unduly burdensome.

[10) As discussed yesterday, we did not make any changes to Spec. 6.

Best,
Hanno

Hanno F. Kaiser | LATHAM & WATKINS LLP ] 505 Montgomery Street, San Francisco, CA 94111-
6538 | P: 415.395.8856, F: 415.395.8095, E: hanno.kaiser@lw.com | Admitted in NY. CA bar

admission pending.

**************************************************I*****************************




To comply with IRS regulations, we advise you that any discussion of Federal tax issues in
this e-mail was not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used by you, (i) to
avoid any penalties imposed under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) to promote, market or
recommend to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein.

For more information please go to http://www.lw.com/docs/irs.pdf
1\_'*********************'k******************i’*************************************

This email may contain material that is confidential, privileged and/or attorney work
product for the sole use of the intended recipient. Any review, réliance or distribution
by others or forwarding without express permission is strictly prohibited. If you are not
the intended recipient, please contact the sender and delete all copies.

Latham & Watkins LLP




Darius C, Ogloza 606 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000

Direct Dial: 415-396-8149 San Francisco, California 94111-6538
darius.ogloza@Ilw.com Tel: +1.416.391,0800 Fax: +1.415.395.8085
" www.w.com :
FIRM / AFFILIATE OFFICES
L
LATHAM&WATKINSue AbuDbvabi Manich
* Barcelona New Jersey
Brussels New York
Chicago Northern Virginia
) Doha Orange County
December 11, 2008 Dubal Paris
Frankfurt Rome
VIA EMAIL Hamburg San Diego'
e i Hong Kong San Francisco
London Shanghai
Los Angeles Sllicon Valley
Eric D. Welsh Madrid Singapore
Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein LLP ma';ow ' x::;ngm Do
' . 5 n, D.C.
Three Wachovia Center, Suite 3000
401 South Tryon Street . File No. 030360-0007
Charlotte, NC 28202

Re:  In the Matter of Polypore Intg’maﬁonal. Inc., Case No. 9327

Dear Eric:

This letter, if countersigned by you, modifies the subpoena duces tecum served on
ENTEK International LLC (“ENTEK”) by Polypore International, Inc, (“Polypore™) on
November 6, 2008 (“Subpoena”) and constitutes an agreement (“Agreement”) between Polypore
and ENTEK (jointly, the “parties”), resolving all discovery issues and disputes raised in
connection with the Subpoena. The Agreement affords additional protection to documents and
other information to be produced by ENTEK in response to the Subpoena (“ENTEK
Information”), and at the same time ensures that a group of outside counsel and advisors to
Polypore, defined below, will obtain access to ENTEK Information that Polypore requires for its
defense in a timely manner, The Agreement shall not limit Polypore’s right to seek relevant
deposition testimony from ENTEK personnel, or additional ENTEK Information if Polypore
believes that the ENTEK Information produced fails to respond to the level of inquiry described
in this letter. Correspondingly, ENTEK reserves it right to object to such requests,

L. General Agreements
- (1) Date cutoff: The default date cut off for the Subpoena is January 1, 2003.

(2) Disclosure Group and Michael L. Shor: Disclosure of ENTEK Information is limited
to the following individuals: (a) outside antitrust litigation counsel, i.e., Parker Poe Adams &
Bernstein LLP (“Parker Poe”) attorneys staffed on the matter; (b) outside antitrust economists
(e.g., CRAI, CompassLexecon, LECG, Brattle Group) retained by Polypore as consultants or
testifying experts for purposes of this litigation (“Economic Experts™); (c) Approved Industry
Experts as defined in paragraph (5) below; (d) Administrative Law Judge presiding over this
proceeding, personnel assisting the Administrative:Law Judge, the Commission and its .
employees, and antitrust economists retained by the Commission as experts or consultants for
this proceeding; (¢) judges and other court personnel of any court having jurisdiction over any
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appellate proceedings involving this matter; (f) court reporters in this matter; (g) any ENTEK
witness or deponent who may have authored or received the ENTEK Information; and (h) any
other person(s) to whom ENTEK agrees to in writing. Each individual member of the Disclosure
Group identified in (2)(a)(b)(c) and (h) shall sign and return a copy of this letter to Brett Collins,
Esq., LATHAM & WATKINS LLP, 505 Montgomery Street, San Francisco, CA 94111
(brett.collins@Ilw.com) prior to accessing any ENTEK Information, For purposes of clarification,
Michael L. Shor is not a member of the Disclosure Group, and no ENTEK Information may be
shared, disclosed, or made available in any way, directly or indirectly, to him.

(3) Access to ENTEK Information: In order to prevent disclosure of ENTEK Information
to Polypore beyond the Disclosure Group, as defined in (2) above, all ENTEK Information shall
only be maintained in and accessed from the offices of Parker Poe and/or those of the Economic
Experts (together, the “Restricted Locations™). In the event that ENTEK Information is imported
into a document review system, such ENTEK Information shall be accessed only from terminals
located in a Restricted Location, Access to any document review system shall be password
protected. The distribution of passwords shall be limited to members of the Disclosure Group.
No ENTEK Information may be removed from the Restricted Locations except as necessary to
transfer ENTEK Information from one Restricted Location to another (e.g., from Parker Poe to
the Economic Experts). ENTEK Information that will be used as exhibits at depositions, hearings
or trial may be removed from the Restricted Locations for that purpose only and, after use, must
be returned to a Restricted Location. For purposes of clarification, Polypore may provide the
Commission with a copy of ENTEK Information produced in response to the Subpoena as
required by the Scheduling Order, dated October 22, 2008.

(4) Return of ENTEK Information: Upon the completion of the present proceedings, the
Disclosure Group shall return all ENTEK Information obtained in this action to ENTEK and no
copies may be maintained.’

(5) Industry experts; Should Polypore retain industry experts — as opposed to Economic
Experts — in connection with this proceeding and wish to disclose ENTEK information to such
experts, Polypore shall notify ENTEK of its intent and identify the industry expert(s) to whom it
wishes to disclose such information along with sufficient information about the proposed
expert(s) to permit ENTEK to ascertain whether the proposed expert is acceptable (including, but
not limited to, a curriculum vitae), Moreover, and to the same end, Polypore shall at ENTEK’s
request make any proposed industry expert(s) available for one telephone interview not to exceed
one (1) hour, Any industry expert shall not have any past or present connection with Polypore
and shall not accept any employment, consulting, or similar position with Polypore for a period
of two (2) years afier the final resolution of this proceeding. For purposes of clarification, the
industry expert must under no circumstances disclose ENTEK Information to anyone outside of
the Disclosure Group. ENTEK shall have the opportunity to file a motion for protective order
with the Administrative Law Judge, seeking to stop disclosure of ENTEK Information to the
noticed industry expert(s) within (10) business days of receipt of the notice. In the event that
ENTEK does not seek a protective order, the noticed expert(s) shall be considered approved after
expiration of the ten (10) business day period or written approval notice from ENTEK,
whichever is earlier (“Approved Industry Experts™),
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(6) No waiver of privilege: For purposes of clarification, the parties do not interpret this
Agreement as requiring ENTEK to waive its right to withhold from production any information
protected from discovery by the attorney-client privilege, the work product doctrine, the common
interest doctrine or any other applicable discovery privilege or exemption.

(7) Remedies: The parties acknowledge and agree that breach of the General Agreements
may cause irreparable injury to ENTEK for which monetary damages are not a sufficient
remedy. Accordingly, ENTEK may seek injunctive relief and any other available equitable
remedies to enforce these provisions without posting a bond if otherwise required by law, For
purposes of clarification, this provision in no way limits ENTEK’s rights to seek monetary,
including punitive damages for breach of this agreement and/or improper disclosure of ENTEK
Information from Polypore, Parker Poe, the Economic Experts, and other natural persons or
entities as the case may be. Moreover, this Agreement shall in no way limit ENTEK's rights
under the Protective Order dated October 23, 2008.

1L _Agreements With Respect to Specific Requests

Request Nos. 1 and 2: ENTEK shall produce a written response listing all products in
development by ENTEK or any Third Party to compete with Polypore lead acid battery
separators.

Request No, 3 and 4; ENTEK shall produce a written response listing manufacturing or
production facilities for lead acid battery separators in which ENTEK maintains any direct or
indirect ownership interest. The written response shall include the following information: (a) the
capital expenditure for the construction and start-up or expansion of such facility, (b) the date on
which plans for such facility or expansion of such facility were approved, (c) the date on which
construction began on such facility, (d) the date of commissioning or startup of such facility, (¢)
the production capacity of such facility, (f) the type of product(s) produced at such facility, (g)
the anticipated end use(s) of the products manufactured at such facility, (h) the technology used
at such facility to manufacture lead acid battery separators and (i) the cost of the lead acid battery
separators manufactured and sold at such facility, including without limitation the cost of
manufacturing and selling such products, including shipping costs.

Request No, 5; ENTEK shall produce copies of responsive documents from the files of
Dan Weerts, Vice President of Sales & Marketing, Graeme Fraser-Bell, Vice President
International Sales, and Greg Humphrey, North & South America Account Manager, on the basis
of a list of specific search terms to be agreed upon by the parties.

Request No. 6: ENTEK shall produce copies of the supply agreements and proposals for
supply agreements, excluding drafts, between ENTEK and (a) JCI, (b) Exide, (c) EnerSys, (d)
East Penn, (¢) Crown, (f) Trojan, (g) US Battery, (h) C&D, or (i) any other entity manufacturing
lead acid batteries for sale in North America, for the sale by ENTEK to such entity of lead acid
battery separators. R .
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Request Nos. 7-8, 10-13: ENTEK shall produce documents sufficient to show the
information sought by these requests.

Request Nos. 14-16: ENTEK shall produce a written response reflecting the information

sought,

Request Nos. 9, 17, 25, 29: ENTEK shall produce documents sufficient to show the
information sought by these requests.

Regquest Nos, 18-23, 27: ENTEK shall produce wntten responses reflecting information
sought by these requests. ,

Request No. 24: Polypore has withdrawn this request.

_ Request Nos. 26, 33; ENTEK shall produce documents sufficient to show the information
sought by these requests.

Request No. 28: ENTEK shall produce documents sufficient to show customer testing or 4
qualification of any lead acid battery separator produced by ENTEK.

Request Nos, 30, 33, 34 and 36-38: ENTEK shall produce documents in response to these
requests.

Request Nos. 31 and 32: ENTEK shall produce documents sufficient to show the
information sought by these requests.

Request Nos. 39 and 40: ENTEK shall produce documents in response to these requests.

ENTEK will seek reimbursement for costs incurred in connection with the search for and
production of the materials requested by Polypore.

Best regards,

ja/uuAOq(m, ls.c.

Darius Ogloza
of LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
Counsel for ENTEK International LLC

Eric D, Welsh
of PARKER POE ADAMS & BERNSTEIN LLP
Counsel for Polypore International, Inc.

cc! Hanno F. Kaiser
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Derius C, Ogloza §05 Monigomary Street, Sulta 2000

Direct Diak: 41}395-8149 San Francisco, California 94111-8538
darius.oploza@iw.com Tel +1.416,391.0600 Fax: +1.415.396.8005
WWW.IW.com
FIRM/ AFFILIATE OFFICES
LL
Barcelona Now Jersey
Brugsels New Yok
Chicago Northern Virginia
Doha Orange County
December 22, 2008 Dubsl Paris
Frankfurt Reme
VIA 3 Hamburg San Diego
J—-E-M-A-!L- Hong Kong $an Franclsco
London Shanghal
Los Angeles Slllcon Vailey
Eric D, Welsh Madrid Singapore
Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein LLP e o on. DL
' oA . SCOW ashington, D.C.
Three Wachovia Center, Suite 3000 v
401 South Tryon Street Fils No. 030380-0007
Charlotte, NC 28202

Re:  Inthe Matter of Polypore International, Inc., Case No. 9327

Dear Eric;

This letter, if countersigned by you, modifies the subpoena duces fecum served on
ENTEK International LLC (“ENTEK?”) by Polypore International, Inc. (“Polypore”) on
November 6, 2008 (“Subpoena”) and constitutes an agreement (“Agreement”) between Polypore
and ENTEK (jointly, the “parties™), resolving all discovery issues and disputes raised in
connection with the Subpoena. The Agreement affords additional protection to documents and
other information to be produced by ENTEK in response to the Subpoena (“ENTEK
Information™), and at the same time ensutes that a group of outside counsel and advisors to
Polypore, defined below, will obtain access to ENTEK Information that Pelypore requires for its
defense in a timely manner. The Agreement shall not limit Polypore’s right to interview or seek
relevant deposition testimony from ENTEK personnel, or additional ENTEK Information if
Polypore believes that the ENTEK Information produced fails to respond to the level of inquiry
described in this letter. Correspondingly, ENTEX reserves it right to object to such requests.

L _General Agreements
(1) Date cutoff: The default date cut off for the Subpoena is January 1, 2003.

(2) Disclosure Group and Michael L. Shor: Disclosure of ENTEK Information is limited
to the following individuals: (a) outside antitrust litigation counsel, i.e., Parker Poe Adams &
Bernstein LLP (“Parker Poe”) atiorneys staffed on the matter; (b) outside antitrust economists
(e.g., CRA], CompassLexecon, LECG, Brattle Group) retained by Polypore as consultants or
testifying experts for purposes of this litigation.(“Ecenomic Experts™); (¢) Approved Industry
Experts as defined in paragraph (5) below; (d) Administrative Law Judge presiding over this
proceeding, personnel assisting the Administrative Law Judge, the Commission and its
employees, and antitrust economists retained by the Commission as experts or consuliants for
this proceeding; (e) judges and other court personnel of any court having jurisdiction over any
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appellate proceedings involving this matter; (f) court reporters in this matter; (g) any ENTEK
witness or deponent who, may have authored or received the ENTEK Information; and (h) any
other person(s) to whom ENTEK agrees to in writing, Each individual member of the Disclosure
Group identified in (2)(a)(b)(¢) and (h) shall sign and return a copy of this letter to Brett Collins,
Esq., LATHAM & WATKINS LLP, 505 Montgomery Street, San Francisco, CA 94111
(brett.collins@Ilw.com) prior to accessing any ENTEK Information, For purposes of clarification,
Michael L. Shor is not a member of the Disclosure Group, and no ENTEK Information may be
shared, disclosed, or made available in any way, directly or indirectly, to him. :

(3) Access ta ENTEK Information; In order to prevent diselosure of ENTEK Infoimation
to Polypore beyond the Disclosure Group, as defined in (2) above, all ENTEK Information shall
only be maintained in.and accessed from the offices of Parker Poe, those of the Economic
Experts and/or those of the Approved Industry Experts (togethier, the “Restricted Locations™), In
the event that ENTEK Information is imported into a document review system, such ENTEK
Information shall be accessed only from terminals located in a Restricted Location. Access to
any document review system shall be password protected. The distribution of passwords shall be
limited to members of the Disclosure Group, No ENTEK Information may be removed from the
Restricted Locations except as necessary to transfer ENTEK Information from one Restricted
Location to another (¢.g., from Parker Poe to the Economic Experts), ENTEK Information that
will be used as exhibits at depositions, hearings or irial iriay be removed from the Restricted
Locations for that purpose only and, after use, must be feturned to a Restricted Location. For
purposes of clarification, Polypore rsy providé the Commission with a copy of ENTEK
Information produced in response to the Subpoena as required by the Scheduling Order, dated
October 22, 2008. o g -

(4) Return of ENTEK Informag"g‘ iv: Upon-the completion of thie pyeseht proceedings and
any related appeal, the Disclosure Group shall return all ENTEK Information obtained in this
action to ENTEK and no copi¢s may be maintained. A

(5) Industey expeits: Should Polypore retain industry experts — as opposed to Economic
Experts — in connection with this procesding and wish to disclose ENTEK inforination to such
experts, Polypore shall notify ENTEK of its intent and identify the industry expert(s) to whom it
wishes to disclose such information along with sufficient information about the proposed
expett(s) to permiit ENTEK to ascertain whether the proposed expert is acceptable (including, but
not limited to, a curriculum vitae), Moreover, and to the same end, Polypore shall at ENTEK s
request make any proposed industry expert(s) available for one telephone interview not to éxceed
one (1) hour, Any industry expert shall not have been employed by Polypore and shall not be
employed by Polypore or provide consulting services to Polypore (outside of the present matter)
for a period of two (2) years after the final resolution of this proceeding. For purposes of -
clarification, the industry expert must under no circumstances disclose ENTEK Information to
anyone outside of the Disclosure Group, ENTEK shall have the opportunity to file a motion for
protective order with the Administrative Law Judge, seeking to stop disclosure of ENTEK
Information to the noticed industry. expert(s) withiti (10) business days of receipt of the notice. In
the event that ENTEK does 1iot seck a protective order, the rioticed expert(s) shall be considered
approved after expiration of the ten (10) business day period or written approval notice from
ENTEK, whichever is earlier (“Approved Industry Experts”).
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(6) No waiver of privilege: For purposes of clarification, the parties do not interpret this
Agreement as requiring ENTEK to walve its right to withhold from production any information
protected from discovery by the attorney-client privilege, the work product doctrine, the common
interest doctrine or any other applicable discovery privilege or exemption,

(7) Remedies: The parties acknowledge and agree that breach of the General Agreements
may cause irreparable injury to ENTEK for which monetary damages are not a sufficient
remedy. Accordingly, ENTEK may seek injunctive relief and any other available equitable
remedies to enforce these prov1snons without posting a bond if otherwise required by law, For
purposes of clarification, this provision in no way limits ENTEK s rights to seek monetary,
including punitive damages for breach of this agreement and/or improper disclosure of ENTEK
Information from Polypore, Parker Poe, the Economic Experts and other natural persons or
entities as the case may be, Moreover, this Agreément shall in no way limit ENTEK s rights
under the Protective Order dated October 23, 2008,

‘1. Agreements With Respect to Specific Requests

Request Nos. 1 and 2: ENTEK shall produce a written response listing all products in
development by ENTEK or any Third Party to compete with Polypore lead acid battery
separators.

Request No. 3 and 4: ENTEK shall produce a written response listing manufacturing or
production facilities for lead acid battery separators in which ENTEK maintains any direct or
indirect ownership interest. The written response shall include the following information: (a) the
capital éxpenditure for the construction and start-up or expansion of such facility, (b) the date on
which plans for such facility or expansion of such faclhty were approved, (c) the date on which
construction began on such facility, (d) the date of commissioning or startup of such facility, (e)
the production capacity of such facility, (f) the type of product(s) produced at such facility, (g)
the anticipated end use(s) of the products manufactured at such facility, (h) the technology used
at such facility to manufacture lead acid battery separators and (i) the cost of the lead acid battery
separators manufactured and sold at such facility, including without limitation the cost of
manufacturing-and selling such products, including shipping costs,

Request No, 5: ENTEK shall produce copies of responsive documents from the files of
Dan Weerts, Vice President of Sales & Marketing, Graeme Fraser-Bell, Vice President
International Sales, and Greg Humphrey, North & South America Account Manager, on the basis
of a list of specific search terms to be agreed upon by the parties,

Request No, 6;: ENTEK shall produce copies of the supply agreements and proposals for
supply agreements, excluding drafts, between ENTEK. and (a) JCI, (b) Exide, (c) EnerSys, (d)
East Penn, (¢) Crown, (f) Trojan, (g) US Battery, (h) C&D, or (i) any other entity manufacturing
lead acid batteries for sale in North America, for the sale by ENTEK to such entity of lead acid
battery separators.
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quest. N 5.10:13: ENTEK shal] produce documents sufficient to show the
Information sought by these requests,

Request Nos. 14:16: ENTEK shall produce a written response reflecting the information

i 3:.9 5..29; ENTEK shall produce documents sufficient to show the
information sought by these requests

Reuugst: Nos.-. 18-23, 27. ENTEK shall produce written responses reflecting information
sought by: these Tquests.

Request. No, 24: Polypore has withdrawn this 'reque_stl.

Request:Nos. 26,.35: ENTEK shall produce documents sufficient to show the information
sought by these requests,

Request No. 28; ENTEK shal] produce documents sufficient to show customer testing or
qualification of any lead acid battery separator produced by ENTEK.

38: ENTEK shall produce documents in response to these

requests,

gest Nos,.31 and.3: + ENTEK shall produce:docuriients sufficient to show the
mformanon sought by these requests.

est.Nos, 39:and:40; ENTEK shall produce documents in response to these requests,

ENTEK will seek reimbursement for cests incurred in connection with the search for and
production of the materials requested by Polypore.

Best regards,

cc: Hanio F, Kaiser
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"SUBPOENA AD TESTIFICANDUM

Issued Pursuant to Rule 3.34(a)(1), 16 C.F.R. § 3.34(a)(1) (1997)

1. TO 2. FROM

Mr. Graeme Fraser-Bell

ENTEK International,LLG: _

250 H. Hansard Ave, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Lebanon, OR 07355.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

This subpoeria requires.you fo appear and give testimony,
request of Counsel listed in Item 8, in the proceeding desc

at the date and time specified in Item 5, at the

ribed in Item 6.

3. PLACE OF HEARING
Miller Nash

111 S.W. Fifth Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97204

4. YOUR APPEARANCE WILL BE BEFORE
Counsel for Respondent and a person authorized

by law to administer oaths.

5. DATE AND TIME OF HEARING OR DEPOSITION
1/19/09 at 2:00 PM

8. SUBJECT OF PROCEEDING

In the Matter of Polypore International, Inc., Docket No. 9327

7. ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE . *

The Honorable D. Michael Chappell

Federal Trade Commission -

Washington, D.C. 20580

8. COUNSEL REQUESTING SUBPOENA

Eric D: Welsh

Three Wachovia Center
Suite 300

401 South Tryon Street .
Charlotte, NC 28202-1935

PATE ISSUED ~] SECRETARY'S SIGNATURE

Deccmbef 10,2008 |

NGl s, Pty ey

GENERAL INSTRUCTIQNS

APPEARANCE

The delivery of this subpoena to you by any method
prescribed by the Commission's Rules of Practice is
legal service.and may subject you to a penalty
imposed by law for failure to comply.

MOTION TO LIMIT OR QUASH

The Commission’s Rules of Practice require that any

- motion to limit or quash this subpoena be filed within
the earlier of 10.days after service or the time for
compliance. The original and ten copies of the petition
must be filed with the' Secretary of the Federal Trade
‘Commission, aceompanied by.an affidavit of service of -
the document upon counsel listed in ltem. 8, and upon
-all other parties prescribed by the Rules of Practice.

TRAVEL EXPENSES _
The Commission's Rules-of Practice. require that fees and
‘mileage be paid by the party that requested your
appearance. You should present your claim to Counsel
listed in item 8 for payment, If you are Rermanently or
temporarily living somewhere other than the address on
this subpoena. and. it would require excessive travel for
you to appear, you must get prior approval from Counsel
listed i ltem 8. .

This subpoena does not require approval by OMB under
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1980.

FTC Form 70-A (rev. 1/97)




RETURN OF SERVICE

| hereby carify that a duplicate original of the within
subpoena was duly served:  (check the method used)

O in person.

(O by registered mail.

O by leaving copy at principal office or place of business, to wit;

(Cfficial titie)




UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

In the Matter of ) Docket No, 9327

) _
Polypore International, Inc., ) PUBLIC DOCUMENT
a corporation. )

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on December 29, 2008, I caused to be served the foregoing Subpoena
Ad Testificandum via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested upon:

Mr. Graeme Fraser-Bell
ENTEK International LLC
250 N. Hansard Ave.
Lebanon, OR 97355

I hereby certify that on December 29, 2008, I caused to be served one copy via electronic
mail delivery and two copies via overnight mail delivery of the foregoing Subpoena Ad.
Testificandum upon:

The Honorable D. Michael Chappell
Administrative Law Judge

Federal Trade Commission

600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20580
oalj@fic.gov

1 hereby certify that on December 29, 2008, I caused to be served via first-class mail
delivery and electronic mail delivery a copy of the foregoing Subpoena Ad Testificandum
upon: .

J. Robert Robertson, Esq. Steven Dahm, Esq.

Federal Trade Commission Federal Trade Commission

600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
 Washington, DC 20580 Washington, DC 20580

rrobertson@ftc.gov sdahm@ftc.gov

PPAB 1516741v1
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(ecSh.

Adam C. Shearer

Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein LLP
Three Wachovia Center

401 South Tryon Street, Suite 3000
Charlotte, NC 28202

Telephone: (704) 335-9050
Facsimile: (704) 334-4706




UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

In the Matter of
Docket No. 9327
Polypore International, Inc.,

a corporation. PUBLIC DOCUMENT

I S S

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION OF GRAEME FRASER-BELL

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Rules 3.33 and 3.34 of the Federal Trade
Commission’s Rules of Practice for Adjudicative Proceedings (16 C.F.R. §§ 3.33 and 3.34),
Respondent Polypore International, Inc. (“Polypore”), will take the deposition of Graeme Fraser-
Bell before a person authorized by law to administer oaths at the offices of Miller Nash, 111
S.W. Fifth Avenue, Portiand, Oregon 97204 on January 19, 2009 at 2:00 p.m. The testimony
will be recorded by stenographic and/or video means.

Datéd: December 29, 2008 Respectfully Submitted,

QD LG
ol é'/ .
Williamn L. Rikard, Jr.

Eric D. Welsh

PARKER POE ADAMS & BERNSTEIN LLP -
Three Wachovia Center

401 South Tryon Street, Suite 3000
Charlotte, NC 28202

Telephone: (704) 372-9000
Facsimile: (704) 335-9689
williamrikard@parkerpoe.com
ericwelsh@parkerpoe.com

Attorneys for Respondent
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

In the Matter of
Polypore International, Inc.,
a corporation.

Docket No. 9327
PUBLIC DOCUMENT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on December 29, 2008, I caused to be served one copy via electronic
mail delivery and two copies via overnight mail delivery of the foregoing Notice of Deposition
of Graeme Fraser-Bell upon: '

The Honorable D. Michael Chappell
Administrative Law Judge

Federal Trade Commission

600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20580
oalj@ftc.gov

I hereby certify that on December 29, 2008, I caused to be served via first-class mail
delivery and electronic mail delivery a copy of the foregoing Notice of Deposition of Graeme
Fraser-Bell upon:

J. Robert Robertson, Esq. Steven Dahm, Esq.

Federal Trade Commission Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20580 - Washington, DC 20580
rrobertson@ftc.gov sdahm@ftc.gov

Ot CSh

Adam C, Shearer

Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein LLP
Three Wachovia Center

401 South Tryon Street, Suite 3000
Charlotte, NC 28202
Telephone: (704) 335-9050
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